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Subject:  2015-2016 Annual Report 

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  

PROPOSED 2016-2017 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS ($000s)

Additional 2015-2016 Ending Fund Balance for Annual Report $   6,248
Clean-Up Actions
Development Fee Programs Reconciliation (4,840)
Rebudgets/Clean-Up Adjustments ($150,000 early rebudget on 8/16/16) 5,417
Sub-total Clean-Up Actions $        577

Fund Balance Available After Clean-up Actions $     6,825

Recommended Budget Adjustments
Required Technical/Rebalancing Actions (5,475)
Grants/Reimbursements/Fee Activities ($2.1 million in net-zero adjustments) 0
Urgent Fiscal/Program Needs (1,350)
Sub-total Recommended Budget Adjustments $     (6,825)

Remaining Balance After Clean-ups/Recommended Adjustments $             0
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BACKGROUND  

Transmittal Memorandum

Section I: Financial Performance Summary (All Funds) 

Section II:  General Fund Financial Performance

Section III: Selected Special/Capital Funds Financial Performance

Section IV:  Recommended Budget Adjustments and Clean-Up/Rebudget Actions – 
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ANALYSIS 

Economic Environment    

2015-2016 Budget Performance (All Funds) 
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ANALYSIS

2015-2016 General Fund Budget Performance 

Table 1 
General Fund Year-End Status 

For the Year Ended June 30, 2016 
($000s) 

2015-2016 
2015-2016 2015-2016 Budgetary Actual to Actual to
Modified Year-end Basis Budget Estimate

Sources Budget Estimate Actual Variance Variance
Beginning Fund Balance  265,520  265,520 265,855 335 335

Carryover Encumbrances 42,526 42,526 42,526 - -
Liquidation of Carry-
over Encumbrances - 1,000 1,869 1,869 869

Revenue 1,059,439  1,059,439  1,055,517  (3,922) (3,922)
Total Sources  1,367,485  1,368,485  1,365,767  (1,718) (2,718)

Uses

Expenditures/Transfers 1,202,426  1,118,802  1,110,561  (91,865) (8,241)
Reserves 165,059 725 - (165,059) (725)

Total Uses 1,367,485  1,119,527  1,110,561  (256,924) (8,966)

Ending Fund Balance - 248,958 255,206 255,206 6,248

Note:   In the chart above, the General Fund excludes the Emergency Reserve Fund and the Cash Reserve Fund, 
which are budgeted as separate funds and reflected separately in this document.  In the 2015-2016 
Comprehensive Financial Report (CAFR), the Emergency Reserve Fund and Cash Reserve Fund will be 
displayed as part of the General Fund to comply with GASB 54 reporting requirements. 



Subject:  2015-2016 Annual Report 

ANALYSIS 

2015-2016 General Fund Budget Performance 



Subject:  2015-2016 Annual Report 

ANALYSIS 

2015-2016 General Fund Budget Performance 

Table 2 
General Fund 

Comparison of Year-End Actuals With Prior Year 
($000s) 

 2014-2015 
Actuals 

 2015-2016 
Actuals  Change % Change

Source of Funds
Beginning Fund Balance 311,414 265,855 (45,559) -14.6%
Revenues 1,048,677 1,055,518 6,841 0.7%
Total Source of Funds 1,360,091 1,321,373 (38,718) -2.8%

Use of Funds
Personal Services 649,086 692,220 43,134 6.6%
Non-Personal/Equipment/Other 115,085 129,244 14,159 12.3%
City-Wide Expenses 264,174 223,639 (40,535) -15.3%
Capital Contributions 29,470 38,308 8,838 30.0%
Transfers 36,756 27,150 (9,606) -26.1%
Reserves - - - N/A
Total Use of Funds 1,094,571 1,110,561 15,990 1.5%
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ANALYSIS  

2015-2016 General Fund Ending Fund Balance 

2015-2016 General Fund  
Ending Fund Balance Components

Fund Balance Component
$ Amount
($ in 000s)

Additional Funding Sources (1,718)
Expenditure/Transfer Savings 91,865
Unexpended Reserves 165,059
TOTAL $ 255,206
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Earmarked Reserves ($130.6 million)
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2015-2016 General Fund Ending Fund Balance 

Contingency Reserve ($34.5 million)
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ANALYSIS  

Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

PROPOSED 2016-2017 GENERAL FUND ADJUSTMENTS ($000s) 

Additional 2015-2016 Ending Fund Balance 6,248$    
Clean-Up Actions
Development Fee Programs Reconciliation (4,840)
Rebudgets/Clean-Up Adjustments ($150,000 early rebudget on 8/16/16) 5,417
Sub-total Clean-Up Actions 577

Fund Balance Available After Clean-Up Actions 6,825$    
Recommended Budget Adjustments
Required Technical/Rebalancing Actions
- Pavement Maintenance Program 3,300
- Development Fee Program Technology Reserve 798
- Human Resources/Payroll Budget Systems Upgrade 401
- Urban Forestry Services Reserve 200
- Elections and Ballot Measures 200
- Banking Services 200
- Fire Non-Personal/Equipment (Electronic Patient Care Reporting Project) 186
- Finance Non-Personal/Equipment (State Board of Equalization Sales Tax Set-Up) 175
- Business Tax Outreach Reserve 150
- Animal Care and Services Fire Alarm and Security Upgrade 148
- SAP Center Renegotiation 20
- Sports Authority and Arena Authority 15
- Digital Arts Program (add 0.75 Senior Leader PT/delete 0.50 Recreation Leader PT) 0
- Vietnamese-American Community Center (eliminate 1.0 Executive Analyst) 0
- Police Department Overtime ($17.0 million from Salaries and Benefits to overtime) 0
- Silicon Valley Regional Communications System - Infrastructure Payment 0
- Building Development Fee Program Reserve (170)
- Air Service Incentive Program Reserve (75)
- Transfers and Reimbursements (Water Utility Fund) (66)
- Transfers and Reimbursements Convention and Cultural Affairs Fund) (7)
Sub-total Required Technical/Rebalancing Actions 5,475$      

Grants/Reimbursements/Fee Activities ($2.1 million in net-zero adjustments) 0$            

Urgent Fiscal/Program Needs
- Human Resources Non-Personal/Equipment (Workers' Compensation Third Party Administrator) 540
- Housing (Legal Fees for Housing Authority Litigation) 360
- Hammer Theatre Center Upgrades 0
- City Manager's Office Talent Recruitment Initiative 250
- Economic Development Diridon Area Development Advisor 100
- City Attorney (E-Discovery and Public Records Act Software) 100
Sub-total Urgent Fiscal/Program Needs 1,350$      

Total Recommended Budget Adjustments 6,825$      

TRemaining Balance After Recommended Adjustments 0$            
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ANALYSIS  

Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

Clean-Up Actions ($577,000) 

• Development Fee Programs Reconciliation (-$4.84 million)

Rebudgets/Clean-Up Adjustments ($5.42 million

Recommended Budget Adjustments (-$6.83 million) 
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ANALYSIS 

Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

Required Technical/Rebalancing Actions ($5.48 million)

Pavement Maintenance Program

Development Fee Program Technology Reserve

Human Resources/Payroll/Budget Systems Upgrade

Urban Forestry Services Reserve
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ANALYSIS 

Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

Elections and Ballot Measures

Banking Services

Fire Department Non-Personal/Equipment

Electronic Patient Care Reporting (ePCR) Project

Finance Department Non-Personal/Equipment

 Business Tax Outreach Reserve
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Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

Animal Care and Services Fire and Security Upgrade

SAP Center Renegotiation

Sports Authority
Arena Authority

Digital
Arts
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ANALYSIS 

Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

- This action eliminates 1.0 Executive Analyst (limit-dated through June 30, 2017) in the
City Manager’s Office focused on fundraising and community partnerships for the
Vietnamese-American Community Center. The Executive Analyst position was added as
part of the City Council's approval of the June 2016 Mayor’s Budget Message for 2016-
2017. The Administration has re-evaluated the program needs and determined that
utilization of a City staff member to lead private fundraising efforts would not provide the
most efficient and effective solution to achieve the program’s fundraising goals. Donors
often seek the tax benefits that can most readily be accessed through a 501c3 non-profit
corporation, and as a result the Parks, Recreation and Neighborhood Services Department
(PRNS) is working on the selection of an appropriate non-profit to successfully accomplish
the private fundraising.  ($0)

- This action establishes the Silicon Valley Regional Communications System -
Infrastructure Payment appropriation in the amount of $1,961,440, offset by a
corresponding decrease to the Silicon Valley Regional Communications System (SVRCS)
Reserve to fully fund the second payment to the Silicon Valley Regional Interoperability
Agency (SVRIA) for the City's share of the infrastructure costs related to the build out of
the SVRCS. After this action, the remaining funds in the Reserve will fund the third
payment and will fulfill the City's obligation.  ($0)

- This action increases Police Department Overtime funding in 2016-2017 by $17.0 million
($18.6 million to $35.6 million). This funding will primarily be used to continue to backfill
for vacant sworn and civilian positions and continue the expanded targeted enforcement
efforts for high crime activity.  This action reallocates $17.0 million in anticipated 2016-
2017 vacancy savings from the salary and benefits line items to the overtime line item in
the Police Department Personal Services appropriation.  ($0)

- This action decreases the Building Development Fee Program Reserve by $170,000
related to higher than budgeted personal services costs for the  Building Inspector
Combination classification.  When the 2016-2017 Adopted Budget was developed, lower
salary amounts were assumed for the flexibly staffed inspector positions, which
understated costs for a number of these positions. This action correctly accounts for the
actual salaries and associated overtime for Building Inspectors based on their
classifications. (-$170,000)

- This action eliminates the Air Service Incentive Program Reserve in the amount of
$500,000 and reduces the overhead reimbursement from the Airport Maintenance and
Operation Fund to the General Fund by $425,494. The municipally-funded Air Service
Incentive Program, a provision in the Airline-Airport Lease and Operating Agreements that
was approved by the City Council in March 2007, requires that, should the percentage
growth in annual enplanements at the Airport exceed the growth in annual enplanements
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Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

Transfers and Reimbursements
Water Utility Fund

Transfers and Reimbursements

Convention and Cultural
Affairs Fund

Grants/Reimbursements/Fees ($0)

-
Grants, Reimbursements, and/or Fees

Section IV. Recommended Budget
Adjustments and Clean-Up/Rebudget Actions.
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Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

Urgent Fiscal/Program Needs ($1.35 million)

Human Resources Non-Personal/Equipment
Workers’

Compensation Program

Housing Department’s Non-Personal/Equipment

Legal Fees Housing Authority Litigation

Hammer Theatre Center Upgrades
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Impacts on the 2016-2017 General Fund Budget 

City Manager's Office Talent Recruitment
Initiative

Economic Development Non-Personal/Equipment 

City Attorney Non-Personal/Equipment

E-Discovery and Public Records Act (PRA) 
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2015-2016 Selected Special/Capital Funds Budget Performance 

Airport Operating Funds 
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ANALYSIS

2015-2016 Selected Special/Capital Funds Budget Performance 

transition to cashierless parking lot operations, from lower Letter of Credit fees for the Commercial 
Paper Program, and reduced costs from the new shuttle bus operator agreement.  

These savings resulted in a lower than anticipated transfer from the Airport Revenue Fund to the 
Airport Maintenance and Operating Fund and higher year-end fund balance in the Airport Revenue 
Fund. The additional fund balance in the Airport Revenue Fund will contribute towards the 
development of the 2017-2018 budget. 

Water Utility Operating Fund 

Overall, revenues totaled $36.9 million and were $3.2 million (8.1%) below the modified budget, 
but $23,000 (0.1%) above the prior year level of $36.8 million. Notably, the revenue level was 
also $1.7 million below the estimate used in the development of the 2016-2017 Adopted Budget.  
This negative variance to the estimate was due primarily to three factors: 1) an increase to the 
reserve for bad debt by approximately $479,000 was necessary at fiscal year-end, due to an 
increase in levels of uncollected revenues; 2) an overall 5% decrease in potable water consumption 
for March through June compared to 2014-2015, with an uptick occurring in the last month, 
providing for some of the additional revenue from those water sales to be realized in 2016-2017;
and 3) a multi-year potable water billing discrepancy, affecting a single customer and discovered 
as part of the billing system implementation, providing for an approximately $300,000 higher than 
estimated reimbursement. 

Expenditures totaled $41.0 million and were $4.7 million (10.2%) below the modified budget, but 
$5.6 million (15.9%) above the prior year level of $35.4 million. The negative variance to the 
budget was due primarily to lower non-personal/equipment expenditures in ESD ($4.4 million), 
which was largely a result of lower than budgeted potable water purchases due to higher than 
anticipated water conservation; however, compared to the estimate used to develop the 2016-2017 
Adopted Budget, the non-personal/equipment expenditure variance was only $295,000.  
Expenditures were above the prior year due primarily to an increased transfer to the Water Utility 
Capital Fund and higher non-personal/equipment and personal services expenditures in ESD. The 
lower revenues in this fund resulted in an ending fund balance shortfall of $1.4 million that is 
recommended to be addressed through adjustments that are described later in 
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Capital Fund Major Revenues 

Construction-Related Capital Program Revenues Comparison 
($ in Thousands) 

2015-2016 
Estimate*

2015-2016 
Actuals

%
Variance

Construction and Conveyance Tax $38,000 $42,699 12.4%
Building and Structure Construction Tax $14,000 $19,390 38.5%
Construction Excise Tax $18,500 $22,466 21.4%
Municipal Water System Fees $100 $103 3.0%
Residential Construction Tax $200 $190 (5.0%)
Sanitary Sewer Connection Fee $700 $989 41.3%
Storm Drainage Connection Fee $200 $265 32.5%

Construction and Conveyance Tax
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Capital Fund Major Revenues 

$42.7M

($
00

0’
s)
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Capital Fund Major Revenues 

Building and Structure Construction Tax and the Construction Excise Tax
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Capital Fund Major Revenues 

Special and Capital Funds Budget Adjustments 

($
00

0’
s) $19.4M

$22.5M
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Special and Capital Funds Budget Adjustments 
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